
 
22 November 2023 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) will be held 

BY MS TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2023 at 1:00 PM, which you are requested to 

attend. 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

  Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board held on 27 September 2023 

 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  

  (a) Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy Committee held on 29 

September 2023 (Pages 9 - 16) 

  (b) Argyll and Bute HSCP Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 5 
October 2023 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 5. CHIEF OFFICER REPORT (Pages 23 - 30) 

  Report by Chief Officer 

 6. FINANCE  

  Reports by Head of Finance and Transformation 

  (a) Budget Monitoring - 7 Months to 31 October 2023 (Pages 31 - 44) 

  (b) Audited Annual Accounts 2022/23 (Pages 45 - 148) 

 7. INTERNAL AUDIT CONTRACT (Pages 149 - 152) 

  Presented by Chair of Audit and Risk Committee 

 8. WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER 2 (2023/24) (Pages 153 - 174) 

  Report by People Partner 

 9. ARGYLL AND BUTE WINTER PLAN 2022-23 (Pages 175 - 208) 

  Report by Head of Health and Community Care 

 10. PUBLIC HEALTH HIGHLIGHTS FROM 2022-2023 (Pages 209 - 238) 

  Report by Associate Director of Public Health 

 11. SERVICE SPOTLIGHT ACUTE AND COMPLEX CARE (Pages 239 - 244) 

  Report by Head of Adult Services 

Public Document Pack



  (a) NEURODIVERSITY STRATEGY (Pages 245 - 258) 

   Presentation by Programme Manager for noting 

 12. IJB DATES 2024-2025 (Pages 259 - 264) 

  Report by Business Improvement Manager 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 13. CLIMATE CHANGE REPORTING 2022-23 (Pages 265 - 286) 

  Report by Head of Finance and Transportation 

 14. SG CALL FOR EVIDENCE - REMOTE AND RURAL HEALTHCARE RESPONSE 

(Pages 287 - 290) 

  Report by Business Improvement Manager 

 15. DIRECTIONS LOG UPDATE - 6 MONTHLY REPORT (Pages 291 - 292) 

  Report by Business Improvement Manager 

 16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

  31 January 2024 at 1.00 pm 

 
Argyll and Bute HSCP Integration Joint Board (IJB) 
 
 Graham Bell Sarah Compton-Bishop
 Councillor Kieron Green Councillor Amanda Hampsey

 Councillor Gary Mulvaney Councillor Dougie Philand
 Susan Ringwood Gaener Rodger 

   
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 

 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) held  
BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
 

Present: Councillor Amanda Hampsey, Argyll and Bute Council (Chair) 
Councillor Dougie Philand, Argyll and Bute Council 
Graham Bell, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member (Vice Chair) 

Susan Ringwood, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
Gaener Rodger, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 

 
Gareth Adkins, Director of People and Culture, NHS Highland 
Evan Beswick, Head of Primary Care, NHS Highland 

Fiona Broderick, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Health) 
Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Geraldine Collier, People Partner, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Linda Currie, Lead AHP, NHS Highland 

Fiona Davies, Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
David Gibson, Chief Social Worker/Head of Children and Families and Justice, Argyll and 

Bute HSCP 
Kristin Gillies, Head of Strategic Planning and Performance, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Rebecca Helliwell, Associate Medical Director, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Julie Hodges, Independent Sector Representative 

Kenny Mathieson, Public Representative 
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 
Angus MacTaggart, GP Representative, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Alison McGrory, Associate Director of Public Health, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Kevin McIntosh, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Council) 

Takki Sulaiman, Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Third Sector Interface 
Kirstie Reid, Carers Representative, NHS Highland 
Elizabeth Rhodick, Public Representative 

Jillian Torrens, Head of Adult Care, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gary Mulvaney, Councillor Kieron 
Green, Sarah Compton Bishop, Elizabeth Higgins and Fiona Thomson. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Integration Joint Board held on 

30 August 2023 were approved as a correct record subject to amending the names of 
those present to remove Jean Boardman, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 

who was not in attendance at the meeting. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  

 

 (a) Argyll and Bute HSCP Strategic Planning Group held on 7 September 2023  

  The Minutes of the Meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Strategic Planning Group 
held on 7 September 2023 were noted. 

 
The Chair of the Strategic Planning Group, Councillor Dougie Philand, highlighted 
items 6 and 7 of the Minute and the opportunity for nominations to the 2 Short Term 

Working Groups which should be forwarded to the Business Improvement Manager. 
 

 (b) Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk Committee held on 19 September 2023  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk Committee 

held on 19 September 2023 were noted. 
 

The Vice-Chair of the Committee, Susan Ringwood, highlighted that the meeting 
had received the financial analysis of the accounts at that time and had considered 
the extension of the current internal audit contract. 

 
 5. CHIEF OFFICER REPORT  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report from the Chief Officer which included 
information on the following headlines – Living Well Programme; NHS Scotland Chief 

Executive Visit to Argyll and Bute; Winter Summit Event; Scottish Government Nursing 
and Midwifery Taskforce Group; NHS Highland Whistleblowing Champion Visit; Meeting 
with Scottish Government; Scottish Ambulance Services on Islay; Recruitment Marketing 

Campaign; Slight Rise in Alcohol Specific Deaths; COVID 19 Testing Guidance Update; 
Record Medical Trainee Recruitment Levels; Team Spotlight – Integrated Equipment 

Store; Occupational Therapy Student; New Public Health Intelligence Specialist; and 
Programme Development Manager – Learning Disability, Autism and Neurodiversity 
Strategy. 

 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board noted the content of the report by the Chief Officer. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Officer dated 27 September 2023, submitted) 
 

 6. FINANCE  
 

 (a) Budget Monitoring - 5 months to 31 August 2023  

  The Board gave consideration to a report providing a summary of the financial 

position of the Health and Social Care Partnership as at the end of month five.  The 
report also provided information in respect of the year to date position, the forecast 
outturn, progress with the savings plan and reserves spend. 

 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board – 
 

1. noted that there was a relatively small forecast revenue overspend of £900k as 

Page 4



at the end of month 5;  
 

2. noted confirmation that savings of £6.3m had been delivered, 70% of target;  
 

3. noted that earmarked reserves of £5.3m had been committed to date; and  
 
4. noted that additional formula funding had been allocated to Health Boards to 

improve financial sustainability. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation dated 27 September 
2023, submitted) 
 

 (b) Budget Outlook 2024-2027  

  The Board gave consideration to a report providing an updated budget outlook and 

indicative medium term financial plan covering the period through to 2026/27. The 
report summarised the financial context facing the HSCP and aimed to assist 

planning to operate on a sustainable basis. 
 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board –  

 
1. noted 
[...]
(Reference:  Report by Associate Director of Public Health dated 27 September 2023, 
submitted) 

 
 14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

The date of the next meeting was noted as Wednesday 29 November 2023.

Page 8



 
 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP FINANCE AND POLICY COMMITTEE 
held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on FRIDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

 
Present: Councillor Amanda Hampsey (Chair) 

 
 Kenny Mathieson 

Graham Bell 

 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
 

Attending: James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Alison McGrory, Associate Director of Public Health, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services – Health and Community Care, Argyll 
and Bute HSCP 

Jillian Torrens, Head of Adult Services, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Kristin Gillies, Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology, 
Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Fiona Broderick, Staffside, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Kevin McIntosh, Staffside, Argyll and Bute Council 
Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant, Argyll and Bute Council 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:- 

 
Sarah Compton-Bishop 

Fiona Thomson 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

 

 (a) Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy Committee meeting held 
on 24 March 2023  

  The Minute of the meeting of the Finance and Policy Committee, held on 

24 March 2023, was approved as a correct record. 
 

 (b) Report in the Absence of a Quorum for meeting held on 23 June 

2023  

Page 9 Agenda Item 4a



  The Report in the Absence of a Quorum for the meeting of the Argyll and 
Bute Finance and Policy, held on 23 June 2023 was noted.   

 
 4. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2022/23  

 

Having noted that the Integration Joint Board (IJB) is required to produce an audited 
set of 
[...]
rovided a summary of the financial 
position of the HSCP as at the end of August 2023.  The report also provided 
information in respect of the year to date position, the forecast outturn, the progress 

with the savings plan and reserves spend. 
 

Discussion was had around the severe financial pressures facing NHS Highland, 
specifically in relation to the expectation that NHS Highland expect the IJB to 
contribute to their financial deficit.    

 
Decision 

 

The Finance and Policy Committee:-  
 

1. Noted that there is a relatively small forecast revenue overspend of £900k as at 
the end of month 5. 
 

2. Noted confirmation that savings of £6.3m have been delivered, 70% of target. 
 

3. Noted that earmarked reserves of £5.3m have been committed to date. 
 

4. Noted that additional formula funding has been allocated to Health Boards to 

improve financial sustainability and that NHS Highland intend to recover this 
funding from the IJB (£2.3m). 

 
5. Agreed that the Business Improvement Manager in correlation with the Head of 

Finance and Transformation seek to hold an informal session with appropriate 

officers from NHS Highland with a view to bringing a presentation to a future 
meeting of the Committee to provide further context around this request. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation, dated 29 September 
2023, submitted) 

 
 7. BUDGET OUTLOOK 2024-2027  

 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an updated budget outlook and 
indicative medium term financial plan covering the period through to 2026/27.   

 
Decision 

 

The Finance and Policy Committee:- 
 

1. Considered the indicative financial plan for 2024-25 to 2026-27. 
 

2. Noted the high level of risk and uncertainty at this point in the planning cycle. 
 

Page 11



3. Noted the forecast budget gap totalling £10.2m or 2.8%, and that this will form 

the basis for service planning. 
 

4. Noted that the budget outlook will next be updated following
[...]
th 7.   

 Note that savings of £6.8m have been delivered, 76% of target. 

 Note that reserves of £6m have been committed to date.  

 Note that additional formula funding has been allocated to Health Boards to 
improve financial sustainability and that NHS Highland intend to recover this 

funding from the IJB (£2.3m).  

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report provides a summary financial position as at the end of month seven. 
The HSCP is reporting a small forecast overspend of £847k against its budget 

of £356m. Some additional NHS funding has been allocated by the Scottish 
Government and this improves the underlying position by £2.3m. However, 
NHS Highland have confirmed that they intend to recover this from reserves. 

This report also updates on the delivery of the savings programme and use of 
reserves. It has also been considered by the Finance & Policy Committee 

earlier in November.  
 

1.2 

 
 

 
 
 

Key cost pressures identified relate to medicines, agency nursing and locum 

medical costs. Some additional funding has been announced to assist with 
drugs costs and the process of moving agency nursing away from non-

framework contracts is now starting to impact favourably on pay rates but 
usage of agency staff remains high. Overspending on Older Adult services is 
also of concern, this is due to increasing demand and use of agency staff to 

cover service gaps and address increased delayed discharges. The HSCP 
planned to utilise reserves to cover its budget gap and the reported position is 

broadly in line with the approved budget in this regard. The main risks relate to 
the impact of continued inflation, additional funding being passed through to 
the HSCP and pay settlement funding.   

 
2.  INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 
 

 

This report provides a summary of the financial position of the HSCP as at end 
of October 2023. Information is provided in respect of the year to date position, 

forecast outturn, progress with the savings plan and r
[...]
eneral Reserves ‐ Service Transformation & Estates 2,925,789 75,720 2,850,069

General Reserves ‐ Social Work Budget Gap 2023/24 630,000 630,000 0 allocated to cover Year End SW Budget Gap

Social Work Workforce 103,990 65,000 38,990

Nurse Director Support for Care Homes 62,386 62,386

GDS element of the Public Dental Service 278,500 278,500

Hospital at Home Project 250,000 101,000 149,000

Learning Disability Health Checks 37,640 37,640

Mental Health after Covid Hospitalisation ‐ Long Covid 26,348 26,348 0

Recovery Children's Oral Hlth & Dent(Childsmile) 10,827 10,827

General Reserves ‐ 23/24 Budget Gap Health 3,500,000 3,500,000 0

allocated to cover Year End NHS Budget Gap / return 

to NHS Highland

General Reserves ‐ Estates Projects 1,000,000 15,100 984,900

General Reserves ‐ Hospital Bed Replacement Programme 212,200 212,200 0

General Reserves ‐ Prevention Programme 600,000 600,000

General Reserves ‐ Transformation Reserve 229,972 229,972

Total 16,990,533 5,986,274 11,004,259

Held by NHS 11,884,231 4,927,870 6,956,361

Held by Argyll & Bute Council  4,979,743 997,513 3,982,230

Held by Both 126,558 60,891 65,667

Total 16,990,533 5,986,274 11,004,259

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



   

1 

 

 

 

Integration Joint Board      
 
Date of Meeting:  29 November 2023 
 
Title of Report: Audited Annual Accounts 2022/23 
 
Presented by: James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation  
 

The Integration Joint Board is asked to: 
 

 Note that Mazars have completed their audit of the annual accounts for 
2022-23 and have issued an unqualified Independent Auditor’s Report. 

 Consider the 2022/23 Annual Audit Report prepared by Mazars and 
management responses to the recommendations.  

 Approve the draft letter of Management Representation. 

 Approve the Audited Accounts for signature and publication. 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The Integration Joint Board is required to produce a set of audited annual 
accounts for 2022/23. The
[...]
nkedIn:

www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars

Twitter:

www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup

Facebook:

www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup

Instagram:

www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup

WeChat:

ID: Mazars

Cameron Waddell (Partner)
Email: cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk

Mobile: 07813 752 053

P
age 147

mailto:cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

1 

 

 
Integration Joint Board   

 
Date of Meeting: 29 November 2023 
 

Title of Report: Internal Audit Contract 
 

Presented by: Chair Audit & Risk Committee 
    
 

The Integration Joint Board is asked to: 

 Consider the contents of this report and note that the Audit & Risk 
Committee endorsed the recommendation to extend the current Internal 

Audit Contract. 

 Approve the extension of the Internal Audit Contract with the Argyll & Bute 

Council Internal Audit Service for a period of 3 years from 1 April 2024 to 31 
March 2027. 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 

 
 

 
 

1.2 

The IJB is required to have an internal audit service in place. Following a 

competitive tender exercise, the Argyll & Bute Council Internal Audit Service 
were appointed by the IJB as its internal auditor for a period of three years 

form 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2024.  

The Internal Audit Service is a critical aspect of the governance and 
assurance framework. The service is independent of management and 

therefore the Audit & Risk Committee is expected to ensure that appropriate 
arrangements are in place. This matter was considered by the Audit & Risk 

Committee at its meeting in September 2023 and it recommends that the 
existing service is extended for three years from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 
2027. The rational for this approach is outlined in the report. The Audit & 

Risk Committee recommends that a competitive tender exercise is 
conducted upon conclusion of this extension period.   

  
2.  INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 This report outlines the options for securing an internal audit service from 1 
April 2024
[...]
l, NHS 
Board or 

both. 

Directions to: tick 

No Directions required x 

Argyll & Bute Council  

NHS Highland Health Board  

Argyll & Bute Council and NHS Highland Health Board  
 

 

REPORT AUTHOR AND CONTACT 

Audit & Risk Committee Chair  

Page 152



   

1 

 

 

Integration Joint Board     Agenda item:  
 
Date of Meeting: Wednesday 29th November 2023  

 
Title of Report: Workforce Report Quarter 2 (2023/24) 

 
Presented by: Geraldine Collier, People Partner, A&B HSCP. 
    

The Integrated Joint Board is asked to: 

 Note the content of this quarterly workforce report.  

 Take the opportunity to ask any questions on issues that may be of interest 

or concern; 

 Discuss the overall direction of travel, including future topics that they 

would like further information on. 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This workforce report is part of the staff governance suit of reports and focuses on work 

force data for financial quarter 2 (1st July 23 – 30th September 23).  

1.2 It aims to shows the current demographic position, highlighting trends and advising of 

changes and progress made, as well as actions taken to address areas of concern.  
Providing information on:  

o How the HSCP is performing,  

o how it is progressing over time and in comparison to others (where available) 

o How it is developing as an integrated partnership. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The attached report provides data on the following: 

 Introduction 

 Headcount and WTE 

 Workforce Profile 

 Equality and Diversity  

 Vacancies 

 Sickness Absence 

 Employee Relations  

 Redeployment 

 Mandatory Training 

 

Page 153 Agenda Item 8



   

2 

2.2 The information is provided in relevant sections with observations and actions contained. 
It will continue to evolve as more data becomes available. 

2.3 Workforce dashboards are available at operational levels and are work in progress with 
SLTs (via our People Partners). 

2.4 Staff Governance reporting provides committee wi
[...]
programmes, conduct training and advertising.  

 Work with Mental Health to develop SOP for directing patients waiting for treatment into cCBT 
programmes. 

 Provide operational management with access to activity and trend information to assist performance 
management and monitoring of service delivery across health and social care. 

 

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank



   

1 

 

 

Integration Joint Board     Agenda item:  

 

Date of Meeting: 27th November 2023 

 

Title of Report  Public Health Highlights from 2022-2023 

 

Presented by:  Alison McGrory, Associate Director of Public Health 

 

The Integrated Joint Board/Committee is asked to: 

 Note the report on Public Health Team activity in 2022-2023 

 Note wider prevention activity including the merger of the Public Health 

Living Well board and the Prevention Board. 

 Endorse the role of the IJB in providing leadership to prevent health and 

social care problems from arising 

 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This paper outlines public health activity in Argyll and Bute to prevent ill-health 

and improve health and wellbeing outcomes for the population. The detail of the 

paper covers the Public Health Team Annual Report for 2021-2022 

 

2. INTRODUCTION 

Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership (HSCP) has a Public Health 

Team that works towards improving the health and wellbeing outcomes of the 

population of Argyll and Bute. This team is part of a wider NHS Highland 

directorate. The steer for this Public Health work comes from different 

directions, for example: national strategy; national Public Health priorities; 

HSCP strategic priorities; and community led aspirations. The Christie 

Commission of 2011 estimated that 40% of public sector spending is on 

problems that could be avoided given earlier intervention. 

 

Prevention of health problems can take place at three levels: 

Primary – population wide health improvement and laying the foundations of
[...]

30  

IJB Pre-
agenda 

Wed 
17 

 Wed 
13 

 Wed 
15 

   Wed 
11 

 Wed 
13 

 Wed 
15 

 Wed 
12 

 

Finance and 
Policy  

Fri  
26 

*Fri  
23 

Fri 
22 

  Fri  
28 

  Fri  
27 

 Fri  
22 

 Fri 
24 

*Fri  
28 

Fri 
28 

 

Audit and 
Risk  

 Tues 
20 

 Tues  
9 

 Tues 
18 

  Tues  
17 

  Tues 
17 

 Tues 
18 

  

Clinical and 
care 
Governance 
Committee 

 Thurs 
1 

 Thurs  
4 

 Thurs 
6 

 Thurs 
15 

 Thurs 
3 

 Thurs 
5 

 Thurs 
6 

 Thurs 
3 

Strategic 
Planning 
Group 

  Thurs 
14  

  Thurs  
13 

  Thurs 
12 
 

  Thurs 
12 

  Thurs 
13 

 

 

*if required 

P
age 263



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

1 

 

 

 

Integration Joint Board      
 
Date of Meeting:  29 November 2023 
 
Title of Report: Climate Change Reporting 2022/23 
 
Presented by: James Gow / Keiran Fergusson  
 

The Integration Joint Board is asked to: 
 

 Note that the IJB is required to submit a Climate Change Duties Report by 
30 November; 

 Approve the proposed submission attached as Appendix 1; 

 Endorse the partnership approach taken by the HSCP in respect of its 
Climate Change Duties. 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 For a number of years all public bodies in Scotland have been legally required 
to submit and publish a Public Bodies Climate Change Report. This includes 
the IJB. This report provides the IJB with the proposed submission and a brief 
overview of how the HSCP is responding to Climate Change and Sustainability 
agenda, in partnership with Argyll and Bute Council and NHS Highland.  
   

2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Climate Change legislation introduced by the Scottish Government requires all 
public bodies to report on their carbon emissions and provide information on 
how carbon reduction and climate change is governed. This report provides 
members of the Integration Joint Board (IJB) with an opportunity to review and 
approve the report for financial year 2022/23 in advance of its submission to the 
Sustainable Scotland Netw
[...]
cope and Best Value ratings   
	Slide 57: Contact information



	7 INTERNAL AUDIT CONTRACT
	8 WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER 2 (2023/24)
	Workforce Report AB IJB Q22023 GC2 [Read-Only]

	9 ARGYLL AND BUTE WINTER PLAN 2022-23
	Argyll and Bute Winter Plan 2022_23 Final Draft V3

	10 PUBLIC HEALTH HIGHLIGHTS FROM 2022-2023
	Final-ABPH-Report-2223

	11 SERVICE SPOTLIGHT ACUTE AND COMPLEX CARE
	11a NEURODIVERSITY STRATEGY
	Slide 1: Neurodiversity Strategy 
	Slide 2: What is neurodiversity?
	Slide 3: What is neurodiversity?
	Slide 4: Neurodevelopmental conditions
	Slide 5: Prevalence
	Slide 6: Why diagnosis matters
	Slide 7: NAIT Terminology
	Slide 8: Adult Neurodevelopmental Pathways  Report  -  March 2023 
	Slide 9: Additional ND Pathway Recommendations
	Slide 10: Graded Approach To Support
	Slide 11: Graded Approach To Support
	Slide 12: Issues for the Strategy and Planning Group to consider
	Slide 13: Break Out Questions 
	Slide 14: Summary of Next Steps

	12 IJB DATES 2024-2025
	Dates 2024-25 final

	13 CLIMATE CHANGE REPORTING 2022-23
	231103 PBCCD Master Template 2023_Argyll  Bute HSCP

	14 SG CALL FOR EVIDENCE - REMOTE AND RURAL HEALTHCARE RESPONSE
	SG Call for Evidence healthcare in Remote and Rural areas
	Response ID ANON-R78T-CZH7-H
	About You
	Please read the privacy notice below and tick the box below to show that you understand how the data you provide will be used as set out in the policy. 
	How your response will be published 
	What is your name? 
	What is your email address? 
	Are you responding as an individual or on behalf of an organisation? 

	Organisation details
	Name of organisation 
	Information about your organisation 

	Your Views
	Are there any immediate issues unique to remote and rural communities which the National Centre will need to focus on to improve primary and community care in these areas? 
	Are there any issues which the National Centre will be unable to address, which may require further policy action from the Government? 
	What would you like to see included in the Scottish Government’s forthcoming Remote and Rural Workforce Strategy? 
	What specific workforce related issues should the strategy look to resolve? 
	Are there any workforce-related issues which the creation of a Remote and Rural Workforce Strategy alone will not address. If so, what are these issues and what additional action may be required to address them? 




	15 DIRECTIONS LOG UPDATE - 6 MONTHLY REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) held BY 
MS TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2023  
 

 
Present: Councillor Amanda Hampsey, Argyll and Bute Council (Chair) 

Councillor Kieron Green, Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney, Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Dougie Philand, Argyll and Bute Council 
Sarah Compton-Bishop, NHS Highland 
Graham Bell, NHS Highland (Vice-Chair) 
Susan Ringwood, NHS Highland 
Gaener Rodger, NHS Highland 
 

Attending: Fiona Broderick, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Geraldine Collier, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Linda Currie, NHS Highland 
Fiona Davies, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
David Gibson, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
James Gow, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Dr Rebecca Helliwell, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Elizabeth Higgins, NHS Highland 
Kenny Mathieson, Public Representative 
Julie Hodges, Independent Sector Representative 
Alison McGrory, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Angus MacTaggart, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Kirstie Reid, NHS Highland 
Takki Sulaiman, Argyll and Bute Third Sector Interface 
Fiona Thomson, NHS Highland 
Karl McLeish, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Caroline Cherry, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Charlotte Craig, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
David Ritchie, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Evan Beswick, NHS Highland 
Jillian Torrens, Argyll and Bute HSCP  
James Crichton, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Kristin Gillies, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Shona Barton, Argyll and Bute Council 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence intimated. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 
 



 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Integration Joint Board held on 
27 September 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
 

 (a) Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy Committee held on 29 September 
2023  

  The Minutes of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy Committee held on 
29 September 2023 were noted. 
 

 (b) Argyll and Bute HSCP Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 5 
October 2023  

  The Minutes of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Clinical and Care Governance 
Committee held on 5 October 2023 were noted. 
 

 5. CHIEF OFFICER REPORT  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report from the Chief Officer which included 
information on the following headlines: Cowal GP Relocation Project; Challenging 
Weather Conditions; Scottish Health Awards; Patient Safety Commissioner Bill. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board noted the content of the report by the Chief Officer. 
 
(Ref: Report by Chief Officer dated 29 November 2023, submitted) 
 

 6. FINANCE  
 

 (a) Budget Monitoring - 7 Months to 31 October 2023  

  The Board gave consideration to a report providing a summary of the financial 
position of the Health and Social Care Partnership as at the end of month seven. 
The report also provided information in respect of the year to date position which 
showed a small forecast overspend, progress with the savings plan and reserves 
spend. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 

1. Noted that there is a relatively small forecast revenue overspend of £847k 
as at the end of month 7; 
 

2. Noted that savings of £6.8m have been delivered, 76% of target; 
 

3. Noted that reserves of £6m have been committed to date; and 
 

4. Noted that additional formula funding has been allocated to Health Boards 
to improve financial sustainability and that NHS Highland intend to recover 
this funding from the IJB (£2.3m). 



 
(Ref: Report by Head of Finance and Transformation dated 29 November 2023, 
submitted) 
 

 (b) Audited Annual Accounts 2022/23  

  The Board gave consideration to the Annual Report and Audited Annual Accounts 
for 2022/23. 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 

1. Noted that Mazars have completed their audit of the annual accounts for 
2022-23 and have issued an unqualified Independent Auditor’s Report; 
 

2. Considered the 2022/23 Annual Audit Report prepared by Mazars and 
management responses to the recommendations; 
 

3. Approved the draft letter of Management Representation; and 
 

4. Approved the Audited Accounts for signature and publication. 
 

(Ref: Report by the Head of Finance and Transformation dated 29 November 
2023, submitted) 
 

 7. INTERNAL AUDIT CONTRACT  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report which outlined the options for securing an 
internal audit service from 1 April 2024 and recommended an extension of the existing 
arrangement for three years. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 

1. Considered the contents of the report and noted that the Audit & Risk Committee 
endorsed the recommendation to extend the current Internal Audit Contract; and 
 

2. Approved the extension of the Internal Audit Contract with the Argyll & Bute Council 
Internal Audit Service for a period of 3 years from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2027. 
 

(Ref: Report by the Chair of the Audit & Risk Committee dated 29 November 2023, 
submitted) 
 

 8. WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER 2 (2023/24)  
 

The Board gave consideration to the workforce report which is part of the staff governance 
suite of reports and focuses on work force data for financial quarter 2 (1 July to 30 
September 23). 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board - 
 



1. Noted the content of the quarterly workforce report. 
 

2. Asked questions on issues that were interest or concern; and 
 

3. Discussed the overall direction of travel, including future topics that they would like 
further information on. 
 

(Ref: Report by People Partner, A&B HSCP dated 29 November 2023, submitted) 
 

 9. ARGYLL AND BUTE WINTER PLAN 2022-23  
 

The Board gave consideration to a summary of the overall winter plan for the Argyll and 
Bute Health and Social Care Partnership (HSCP) which spanned the period from 30 
November 2023 to 1 April 2024. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Board considered and noted the winter plan for Argyll and Bute HSCP. 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of Service, Health and Community Care and Unscheduled Care 
Programme Lead dated 29 November 2023, submitted) 
 

 10. PUBLIC HEALTH HIGHLIGHTS FROM 2022-2023  
 

The Board considered a report which outlined public health activity in Argyll and Bute to 
prevent ill-health and improve health and wellbeing outcomes for the population. The 
detail of the report also covered the Public Health Team Annual Report for 2022-2023. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board –  
 

1. Noted the report on Public Health Team activity in 2022-2023; 
 

2. Noted the wider prevention activity including the merger of the Public Health Living 
Well Board and the Prevention Board; and 
 

3. Endorsed the role of the IJB in providing leadership to prevent health and social 
care problems from arising. 
 

(Ref: Report by Associate Director of Public Health dated 29 November 2023, submitted) 
 

 11. SERVICE SPOTLIGHT ACUTE AND COMPLEX CARE  
 

The Board gave consideration to the neurodiversity strategy together with a report which 
gave an update on some key areas of priority within Complex Care including Mental 
Health, Learning Disabilities, Neurodiversity and Adult Support and Protection. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Board, discussed, considered and noted the service spotlight report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of Adult Services Acute and Complex Care dated 29 November 
2023, submitted) 



 

 (a) NEURODIVERSITY STRATEGY  

  The Integration Joint Board heard a presentation on the Neurodiversity Strategy 
which was noted. 
 

 12. IJB DATES 2024-2025  
 

The Board gave consideration to the proposed dates for the annual programme of 
meetings to meet the requirements of the Scheme of Integration and support good 
financial management. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board approved the planned dates as outlined in the programme. 
 
(Ref: Report by Business Improvement Manager dated 29 November 2023, submitted) 
 

 13. CLIMATE CHANGE REPORTING 2022-23  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report which advised of the proposed submission and 
a brief overview of how the HSCP is responding to Climate Change and Sustainability 
agenda in partnership with Argyll and Bute Council and NHS Highland. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board –  
 

1. Noted that the IJB is required to submit a Climate Change Duties Report by 30 
November 2023; 
 

2. Approved the proposed submission attached as Appendix 1 to the report; and 
 

3. Endorsed the partnership approach taken by the HSCP in respect of its Climate 
Change Duties. 
 

(Ref: Report by Head of Finance and Transformation dated 29 November 2023, 
submitted) 
 

 14. SG CALL FOR EVIDENCE - REMOTE AND RURAL HEALTHCARE RESPONSE  
 

The Board gave consideration to a call for evidence remote and rural health and social 
care note of the submission on behalf of the IJB. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board noted the submission. 
 
(Ref: Report by Business Improvement Manager dated 29 November 2023, submitted) 
 

 15. DIRECTIONS LOG UPDATE - 6 MONTHLY REPORT  
 

The Board gave consideration to the directions log update 6 monthly report. 
 
Decision 



 
The Integration Joint Board noted the submission. 
 
(Ref: Update by the Business Improvement Manager dated 29 November 2023, 
submitted) 
 

 16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The date of the next meeting was noted as Wednesday 31 January 2024. 
 


